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"Shall the provisions of section 959-810 of the statutes, pro-
viding for an annual appropriation for commercial and indus-
trial development, be adopted? 

For appropriation 	 

Against appropriation 	 

Mark an X in the square after the one you wish to vote for." 
3. If a majority of the votes cast on such question shall be in 

favor of making such appropriation, the provisions of said sec-
tion 959-810 of the statutes shall thereby be adopted in said 
city, and the council of such city shall annually thereafter ap-
propriate in cities of the first class not more than four thousand 
dollars, in cities of the second class not more than three thousand 
dollars, and in cities of the third and fourth classes not more 
than two thousand dollars, as provided in section 959-810 of 
the statutes, until the provisions of said section are rejected, as 
provided in this section. 

4. The question of rejecting the provisions of section 959— 
810 of the statutes shall be submitted to the electors by the city 
clerk upon petition, as provided in subsection 1 of this section, 
and the election thereon shall be held as provided in subsection 
2 of this section. If a majority of the votes cast on the question 
shall be against making such appropriations the provisions of 
said section shall thereby be rejected, and no appropriation shall 
thereafter be made under the provisions of said section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 18, 1915. 

No. 667, Al 	 [Published June 22, 1915. 

CHAPTER 277. 
AN ACT to create section 4423c of the statutes, relating to the 

unauthorized wearing of badges, insignia and uniforms of any 
police department, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
 : Section 4423c. I. Any person who shall wear the 

badge or insignia, or any imitation thereof, of any police depart- 
ment in this state, or use the same to obtain aid or assistance 
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within the state, unless he shall be entitled to use or wear the 
.same under appointment made by virtue of law, shall be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than thirty 
-days, or by a fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by both such 
fine and imprisonment. 

2. Any person not regularly appointed a member of any po-
lice department in this state who shall wear a uniform, or any 
part of a uniform, of the color and style adopted by any po-
lice department, shall be punished for each such offense by a fine 
of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, 
-or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than five days nor 
more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 
The district attorney of the county in which any such offense is 
committed shall bring an action in the name of the state against 
the offender. 

3. Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting 
persons of the theatrical profession from wearing such uniform 
in any playhouse or theater while actually engaged in following 

_said profession. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved June 18, 1915. 

No. 668, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1915. 

CHAPTER 278. 
AN AC'T to amend sections 3964 and 3965 of the statutes, relat- 

ing to guardianship of minors. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact us follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 3964 and 3965 of the statutes are 

amended to read: Section 3964. The father of the minor, if 
living, and in case of his death the mother, • * * being 
themselves respectively competent to transact their own busi-
ness and not otherwise unsuitable, shall be entitled to the cus-
tody of the person and estate of the minor, and to the care of his 
education. If the minor has no father .or mother living, or he 
or she be incompetent or unsuitable, the guardian so appointed 
shall have the custody of the person and estate of the minor and 
the care of his education ; but the court may in its discretion ap-
point separate guardians of the person and estate of the minor. 
The guardian of the person shall have the custody of the person, 

.and the care of his education, and the guardian of the estate 


